

No. 29696

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

DOUGLAS LEONE and PATRICIA A. PERKINS-LEONE, as Trustees under that certain unrecorded Leone-Perkins Family Trust dated August 26, 1999, as amended,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii; JEFFREY S. HUNT, in his capacity as Director of the Department of Planning of the County of Maui; DOE ENTITIES 1-50,

Defendants-Appellees.

) CIVIL NO. 07-1-0496 (3)
)
) APPEAL FROM (1) ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT FILED NOVEMBER 19, 2007, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED MARCH 2, 2009; (2) FINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED MARCH 2, 2009; (3) ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES ENTERED HEREIN ON MAY 18, 2009; AND (4) AMENDED JUDGMENT ENTERED HEREIN ON JUNE 5, 2009
)
) Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii
)
)
) HON. JOSEPH E. CARDOZA, JUDGE

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. <i>GATRI</i> Wipeout Takings	2
B. The County’s Rejection of the Leones’ Residential Application Was a “Final Decision” Under Existing Law Which Ripened Their Federal Takings Claims	5
C. Property Owners Are Not Required To Change the Law To Ripen a Fifth Amendment Takings Claims	7
D. Exhaustion of Remedies Is Not Required for Fifth Amendment Ripeness	9
IV. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>County Concrete Corp v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Dunn v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1281 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d 2006)	6
<i>GATRI v. Blane</i> , 88 Haw. 108, 962 P.2d 367 (1998)	1-6
<i>GSW, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 562 S.E.2d 253 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)	8
<i>Hasegawa v. Maui Pineapple Co.</i> , 52 Haw. 327, 475 P.2d 679 (1970)	3
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	5
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coast Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1993)	2
<i>Maguire Oil Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 243 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)	6-8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2, 5
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9
<i>Protect Ala Wai Skyline v. Land Use Controls Committee of the City Council of the City and County of Honolulu</i> , 6 Haw. App. 540, 735 P.2d 950 (1987)	3
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Comm'n</i> , 79 Haw. 425, 903 P.2d 1246, cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1163 (1995)	2

	Page
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	7
<i>Save Sunset Beach Coalition v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 102 Haw. 465, 78 P.3d 1 (2003)	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 938 F.2d 153 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Ward v. Bennett</i> , 592 N.E.2d 787 (N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	1, 2, 5-10

Statutes, Charters, and Ordinances

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205A-26(2)(C) (1993)	4
Maui Charter § 8-8.6(1) (2003)	7
Maui County Code § 2.80B.110(b)	7

Miscellaneous

Breemer, J. David, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of San Remo Hotel—The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under A Rule Designed to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review</i> , 33 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006)	2
Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i> , 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	2
